

10-2560

*IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

FEIMEI LI,
DUO CEN
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DANIEL M. RENAUD, Director, Vermont Service Center, U.S. Citizenship and
Immigration Services
ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, Director, U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services;
ERIC HOLDER, Attorney General of the United States
JANET NAPOLITANO, Secretary, Department of Homeland Security;

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal of the Decision of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
New York in Case No. 1:08-cv-07770

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Scott E. Bratton
Attorney for Petitioner
Margaret Wong & Associates
Co., LPA
3150 Chester Ave.
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 566-9908
(216) 566-1125 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents 2

Table of Authorities 3

Reply 4

I. An aged-out derivative beneficiary of a second preference family-based visa petition can utilize the automatic conversion and priority date retention provisions of the Child Status Protection Act set forth at 8 U.S.C. § 1153(h)(3)

A. Introduction 4

B. The plain and unambiguous language of 8 U.S.C. 1153 makes clear that an aged-out derivative beneficiary of a second preference family- sponsored preference category can utilize the automatic conversion and priority date retention provisions set forth at 8 U.S.C. § 1153(h)(3) 5

C. Congressional intent supports Plaintiffs’ position..... 9

D. The Board did not construe the terms “retention” and “conversion” consistently with other family-based provisions of CSPA and immigration regulations 12

E. It is incorrect to state that Plaintiff Cen would be jumping in line ahead of those waiting for a visa number to become available 15

F. The District Court opinions cited by Defendants should not be followed by the Court..... 16

Conclusion 17

Certificate of Compliance 19

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes and Regulations

Statutes

Child Status Protection Act, Pub. L. 107-208 (Aug. 6, 2002) passim

8 U.S.C. § 1153(h)(3)..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(2)(A) 7, 9

8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(2)(A) and (d)..... 9

8 U.S.C. § 1154 subsections (a), (b), or (c)..... 9

8 U.S.C. § 1153(h)(2)..... 7, 9

INA § 201(f)..... 14

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 204.2(a)(4) 14

8 C.F.R. § 204.2(i) 14, 16

Miscellaneous

147 Cong. Rec. S 3275 (April 2, 2001)..... 9

Cases

Matter of Wang, 25 I&N Dec. 28 (BIA 2009) 6, 11

Cleveland v. City of L.A., 420 F.3d 981, 989 (9th Cir. 2005) 12
